# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7238695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES A. MCCOY II	12/10/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FLATLINE OPS, INC.	
Street Address:	dress: 1515 FRASER STREET, #101	
City:	BELLINGHAM	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code: 98229		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17389573

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4794206805
Email: eric@pf-legal.com

Correspondent Name: PITCHFORD FUGETT, PLLC
Address Line 1: 1831 12TH AVE S., SUITE 454
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1473.00801
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC B. FUGETT
SIGNATURE:	/ERIC B. FUGETT/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment CHUCK\_SIGNED#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment CHUCK\_SIGNED#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment CHUCK\_SIGNED#page3.tif

PATENT 507191845 REEL: 059346 FRAME: 0651

### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles A. McCoy, II ("Assignor") has made and is the lawful owner of an undivided and unencumbered whole or partial interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions ("Inventions") set forth in the following United States patents and patent applications:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 8,819,985, issued September 2, 2014 and titled "SIGHT LEVEL FOR FIREARM";
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 9,103,630, issued August 11, 2015 and titled "SLIDING SIGHT LEVEL FOR FIREARM";
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 9,500,443, issued November 22, 2016 and titled "SIGHT LEVEL FOR FIREARM";
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 10,578,402, issued March 3, 2020 and titled "LEVEL INDICATOR FOR AIMING SYSTEMS";
- 5. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/967,460, filed January 29, 2020 and titled "LEVER ASSEMBLY FOR OPTICAL SCOPES";
- 6. U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 16/803,631, filed February 26, 2020 and titled "LEVEL INDICATOR FOR AIMING SYSTEMS";
- 7. U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/738,579, filed June 17, 2020 and titled "LEVEL INDICATOR FOR TELESCOPIC SIGHTS"; and
- 8. U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/739,964, filed June 29, 2020 and titled "LEVER FOR OPTICAL SCOPES";

(collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, **Flatline Ops, Inc.**, a Washington company having an address at 3823 Hammer Drive, Bellingham, WA 98226 ("**Assignee**"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to: the Inventions; the Patents; the right to file applications for patent in the United States or other countries on the Inventions; any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patents; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) the Inventions;
- (b) the Patents;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions, including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Proper and the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Inventions;
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patents or any application(s) for patent claiming the Inventions, including any divisional(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including ay reissue(s), renewal(s), reexamination(s), and extension(s) or said patent(s).

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to sign all lawful papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all of the proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of the Inventions, the Patents, and all related applications and patents described hereinabove, including interference proceedings, post grant review proceedings, *inter partes* review proceedings, and the like, in all countries throughout the world, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee and in the Assignee's name for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

[Signature page follows]

A	SSI	<b>IGN</b>	OR:
---	-----	------------	-----

Date: 12-10-2020

Charles A. McCoy, II

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Date: 12-10-2020

**RECORDED: 03/22/2022** 

Charles A. McCoy, II, on behalf of

Flatline Ops, Inc.